ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION SUMMIT

17-18 APR 01

ACTIONS/DECISIONS (Draft – combined roundtable note version)

	NO.
	ISSUE
	Who Issue?
	Lead
	STATUS/Action

Comments



	
	Public Participation

· Specialist – how should the people be used, when should we share

· How good does the data need to be before we share?

· What is a good number for DSMOA funding?

· Timing for sharing

· Who provides information (Navy v LRA)

· Treasure Island issue (Site 12 fencing, etc.)

· Hunters Point (Mare Island?) issue – what?
	DTSC – CA; EPA IX (Sara Segal)

Ed Lowry, DTSC
	Navy
	Requires Navy input.

	
	DSMOA Financial Issues

· Timely payment of DSMOA & pilot study invoices (Air Force and Navy)

· Severability across fiscal years (continued funding for 02 needed based on continued workload from 01)
	John Scandura, DTSC-CA 
	Bill Mullery (Army COE), and Al Hurt (Navy)
	Services are aware of regulator concerns regarding funding issues and will forward to higher headquarters.  In addition, Bill Mullery will take these concerns regarding timely payments to the Army Corps of Engineers.

Al Hurt will provide a copy of DSMOA funds tracking program for upload to the summit website.  This is a planning tool to monitor hours/costs to help predict possible carry over of tasks to the next funding year. 

	
	BRAC – Concern over adequate funding for all sites vs. pullout to early transfer sites (were the regulators involved in decisions)

· Are all regulatory agreements being met?
	Dan Meer – EPA IX; Ed Lowry, DTSC
	Navy
	No additional discussion or action items assigned.

	
	Early transfer – funding concerns involved in privatization

· Early transfer is not the issue; privatization may be the issue.  Need look for innovative execution & retain the cleanup.

· Don’t adversely affect other cleanups.

· Notify & involve agencies earlier

· Why isn’t the Air Force using privatization?

· What is Air Force policy on early transfer?
	Bob Carr, EPA IX; John Scandura and Ed Lowry, DTSC
	None
	Navy response: Funding impact from ESCA transferring fund to LRA/Developer to fund future year’s activities

The Air Force has examined a Navy privatization benchmark, but location is a key issue in determining privatization.  The Air Force is cautious about privatization and is using their experience at Lowry AFB to gauge other potential privatization initiatives.

AF response: There has been limited success on early transfer, but generally not being pushed by organizations/groups eager to get into Air Force property.  Therefore, it is not currently a major effort area.

No action items assigned.

	
	Total Installation Cleanup – need to fund low & medium sites to close out base when there are only a few sites lefts (cut the overhead of managing a lot of sites)  (ERN issues)
	Ed Lowry, DTSC; Bob Carr, EPA IX
	Navy
	Discussion; no action items assigned.

	
	Funding Issues – is there adequate funding for all legal requirements and drivers (Air Force and Navy)

· Was the public involved in prioritizing or decision-making?  (advice sought & listened)

· Were the regulators involved in the ranking?

· Impact of funding reductions to communities
	Dan Meer; EPA IX; Ed Lowry and John Scandura, DTSC
	Navy
	Requires Navy input.

	
	Institutional controls for active and BRAC installations (Air Force and Navy):

· What type of reporting mechanism do the regulators get to show the ICs are working?

· All agreed to consider IC costs at Feasibility Study phase

· Check IC use against policy

· All agreed institutional controls are part of the remedy with all associated requirements

· Need a mechanism for regulator approval of implementation of ICs (DoD is not allowing services to accept regulator controls) (verify if this is true)

· Implementation plan is not a primary document or part of the FFA (as per DoD policy; this creates a post-ROD enforceability issue).

· Who has oversight role?

· What is enforcement mechanism?

· Is a MOA a useable mechanism to address the issue?  MOAs result drive full and open cooperation.  Can MOAs be used to evaluate effectiveness of ICs?

· Will implementation plans be submitted for approval under FFA (provides for ROD enforcement)?

· Consider EPA Region X model performance requirements in specific ROD language (if new) or an ESD (if ROD in place).

· EPA (National) moving toward an enforceable plan reference in the ROD.

· How do we evaluate IC effectiveness?  Under MOA?
	John Scandura, CA DTSC
	Lt Col Marc Trost (AFLSA) & Paul 
Yaroschak – DoD Cleanup Committee
	ASTSWMO

ILEVR will provide the Land Use Control Policy Letter and other pertinent documents for upload to the Summit web site.

Air Force (Lt Col Marc Trost); HQ AFCEE/CCR-S (Bob Lowery); AFBCA (Carol Ann Beda); SWDIV (Dana Sakamoto); and Region IX will review issue and develop timeline for actions leading to a resolution.


	
	Ecological Risk Assessments/Toxic Reference Value (TRVs) – 

· Which guidance to follow when EPA & State models don’t agree

· What TRVs to use?
	John Scandura; others?
	DoD REC (Al Hurt)
	EPA Region IX would like AF and Navy to use TRVs throughout the Region.  Although AF does not necessarily disagree with the values, they do not fully concur with how TRVs are implemented.  USEPA will soon release Federal ecological soil screening levels (ESSLs) that will supercede the BTAG TRVs.

DoD will meet to form consensus on the BTAG issue then meet with regulators of Region IX

	
	Ordnance Explosive/Unexploded Ordnance (UXO)

· Is there adequate & discrete funding for OE in budget?

· When are going to share the range survey data with the regulators?
	Bob Carr, EPA IX; Nancy Harney, EPA X
	None
	Air Force comments: The primary issue associated with range classification is who pays for clearing ordnance and cleanup.  There is an issue being looked at that deals with who pays for cleaning up closed ranges.  Some would like it to fall under the restoration umbrella; however, should only be allowed if extra funding is provided to ensure existing sites/priorities are not abandoned.

DoD has developed a Range Management Action Plan (MAP) that is ready for signature.  The MAP was developed by the Acquisition and Technology function within DoD, but has operational input in it.   Its purpose is operational aspects designed for range management.  Although it includes some cleanup, emphasis in this area is on clearance of ordinance.

Informational – no action items assigned.

	
	Stealth legislation – fundamentally changes how we work with each other; damages our working relationship, e.g., Section 330.
	Regulators; Ed Lowry, DTSC
	Navy
	Requires Navy input.

	
	Sustainability – what are the best practices; states & Navy strategic planning
	From “list”
	
	Tim Nord
	

	
	Budget

· Hunters Point
	Bob Carr, EPA IX
	Navy
	Requires Navy input.

	
	Formerly Utilized Defense Sites (FUDS) – what do we do when we have a suspected or confirmed DoD/Navy sites & FUDs will not cover in a timely fashion?
	Ron Allen – CRWQCB-North Coast
	Navy
	Requires Navy input with coordination/follow-up to USACE.

	
	FOSET – what was the issue?

· Pre-Record of Decision (ROD) – How does ET affect Navy’s role as lead agency

· Navy failure to respond to comments from regulators prior to presenting FOSET to public.

· Repeated failure to respond to major issues raised during preparation of FOSET including Navy role in post transfer remedy selection establishing land use restrictions prior to transfer.
	Bob Carr, EPA IX
	Navy
	Requires Navy input.

	
	DSMOA – effects of DUSD(ES) Report commissioned by the CNA; impact of devolvement on DSMOA, 

· ASTSWMO review critical devolvement 

· “CNA Study critical of DoD in great detail” (Paul Liebendorfer, NV)

· “CNA Study not specific about State reporting requirements” (John Scandura)

· Devolvement - impacting on State

· State concern over Navy involvement in State’s business by telling regulators how much we are willing to spend; if funding amounts are reasonable
	ASTSWMO – sees fatal flaws; does not agree with CNA study
	Jim Pennino (HQ AFCEE/CCR-S)
	Jim Pennino (HQ AFCEE/CCR-S) will assess adequacy of the Air Force’s position in the CNA report, coordinate with Al Hurt (Navy) for similar assessment.  They will determine whether or not to post this assessment to the summit website.

	
	Reopening – 

· What is the definition of RIP/RC (Dana Sakamoto to provide)

· What is high risk?

· Is groundwater a receptor v pathway?  (Water Board & NDEP)

· List of all sites reopened by regulators (Navy to provide to regulators)

· Where regulators asked about the list ahead of time?

· Who decided the site was RIP/RC?

· who, what, why are we reopening

· what is the effect
	John Adams – SWRCB;

John Anderson – RWQCB-San Diego
	Navy
	Get definitions to regulators, get data to regulators

	
	Moffett – SW “Tiger” Team

· Tiger Team came into area and did not consider previous regulator & stakeholder input

· Navy decided to change approach
	EPA IX
	Navy
	Requires Navy input.

	
	St Louis meeting – are the regulators, et al, going to get any feedback on what was recommended
	Ron Allen, CRWQCB-North Coast
	Navy
	Requires Navy input.

	
	Feedback on this summit – are we going to get feedback, issues, actions, etc., to regulators?

· Get electronic response to regulators
	John Scandura, DTSC
	Bob Lowery (AFCEE/CCR-S), Al Hurt (Navy)
	All information will be posted on summit website.  Attendees will be notified by e-mail when site is available.

	
	How does the Air Force define “remedy in place”?
	Regulator Issue
	None
	Actions to perform cleanup have been put in place and made operational.  It is the final remedy.  Intermediate remedies are not put in place just to reduce risk; however, they can be counted in the reduction of high priority sites if the remedy lowers the overall relative risk.

Informational – no action items assigned.

	
	How does the Air Force define inactive ranges?
	Regulator Issue
	None
	1. Active - being used (responsibility of active operator);

2. Inactive- not being used today, but could be used in future (responsibility of active operator);

3. Transferred - no longer owned by DoD, FUDS responsible for cleanup;

4. Transferring - normally handled under BRAC; and

5. Closed - AF still owns, but not used (responsibility transferred to support (CE)).

Informational – no action items assigned.

	
	What is the Air Force policy on land use controls?  Regulators are concerned that the Air Force is in conflict with them regarding land use covenants (LUCs) at Mather AFB.  Regulators would like Air Staff to align base commanders on issue of land use controls so they realize they are okay.  California has a LUC model they would like to explore.  

Implementation of Land Use Covenants/Controls at March ARB and Mather AFB.
	Regulator Issue
	Carol Ann Beda (AFBCA) and Sam Rupe (HQ AFCEE/CCR-S)
	The Air Force currently has land use agreements (different from land use covenants) that don’t impose deed restrictions on active bases.  The Air Force is currently working on a model in Region IV for Homestead AFB.

Air Force will review Record of Decision (ROD) resolutions and discuss with California regulators and US EPA Region IX. 



	
	What are the directives, protocols, procedures, and guidance documents that the Air Force uses to govern cleanup activities at non-NPL sites?  Sense is that Air Force installations are saying permits are not required because cleanup is being done under CERCLA; however, not all provisions of CERCLA are being followed.
	Regulator Issue
	Lt Col Roe (ILEVR)
	ILEVR will provide pertinent Air Force Instructions (AFIs), policy memorandums, permit exemptions letters, and the “Green Book” for upload to the Summit web site. 

	
	Why is Air Force reluctant to include additional documents into FFAs?
	Regulator Issue
	None
	None.  Topic tabled pending higher headquarters resolution.

	
	Conducting Tier II/III meetings with Air Force MAJCOM, AFBCA, and California regulators may prove helpful in resolving some lingering issues.
	Regulator Issue
	Carol Ann Beda (AFBCA), Joann Whitson (HQ ACC), and Tony Landis (CA DTSC)
	Discussions will occur between principals to explore this issue and set the groundwork for potential future meetings.

	
	NPL Delisting/Partial delisting – Presentation by Region 10 (Nancy Harney) – Region 10 will use partial delisting on a case-by-case basis when it makes the most sense to do so.
	EPA X
	None
	No action – information only



